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ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING RECORDS
In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages and/or averages may 
indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical order of the 
rankings is accurate. Ties counted as half won, half lost. 

WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; 
includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Robert Henry Lee, Southern U. 

1949-60
12 172 35 0 .831

2. Don Schaly, Marietta 1964-03 40 1,438 329 13 .812
3. John Barry, Holy Cross 1921-60 40 619 146 5 .807
4. Cliff Gustafson, Texas 1968-96 29 1,427 373 2 .792
5. Mark Walsh, Aurora 1993-02 10 320 85 2 .789
6. *Joe Brown, SUNY Cortland 2000-22 23 820 226 4 .783
7. Russ Tiedemann, Wis.-Oshkosh 

1975-88
14 366 105 2 .776

8. Frank Vieira, New Haven 1963-06 44 1,127 324 6 .776
9. *Joe Urso, Tampa 2001-22 22 912 268 1 .773

10. Chuck Anderson, Fla. Southern 
1967-67, 84-02

20 843 251 1 .770

11. Dennis Denning, St. Thomas (MN) 
1995-09

15 522 157 1 .768

12. William Spaulding, Western Mich. 
1911-21

11 63 18 4 .765

13. George Huff, Illinois 1896-19 24 315 96 4 .764
14. *Matt Magers, Minnesota St. 2009-22 14 544 170 0 .762
15. Doug Fleetwood, Salisbury 2001-14 14 476 147 6 .762
16. Mike Kinnison, Delta St. 1997-19 23 981 313 2 .758
17. Harry Carlson, Springfield 1924, 

Colorado 1928-43, 45
18 151 49 0 .755

18. Bobby Winkles, Arizona St. 1959-71 13 524 173 0 .752
19. Carp Wood, St. Bonaventure 1951, 

Ithaca 1966-78
14 237 80 2 .746

20. George Myrum, Gust. Adolphus 
1925-38

14 123 42 0 .745

21. Frank Sancet, Arizona 1950-72 23 831 283 8 .744
22. Chase Riddle, Troy 1979-90 12 434 149 2 .744
23. Corey Kemp, St. Scholastica 

2010-19
10 313 108 0 .743

24. Bob Wren, Ohio 1949-72 24 464 160 4 .742
25. George Doc Jacobs, Villanova 

1933-43
11 106 37 0 .741

26. Ron Fraser, Miami (FL) 1963-92 30 1,267 440 9 .741
27. Gary Ward, Oklahoma St. 1978-96, 

New Mexico St. 2001-02
21 1,022 361 1 .739

28. *John Vodenlich, Edgewood 1998-
99, Wis.-Whitewater 2004-22

21 682 244 1 .736

29. John Baggs, St. Scholastica 1992-09 18 566 202 3 .736
30. Jack Kaiser, St. John's (NY) 1956-73 18 366 132 1 .734
31. Mike Martin, Florida St. 1980-19 40 2,029 736 4 .733
32. William Lai, LIU Brooklyn 1949-60 12 140 50 3 .733
33. Bibb Falk, Texas 1940-42, 46-67 25 444 160 9 .732
34. Abe Naff, Ferrum 1986-07 22 612 224 3 .731
35. Bill Kurich, Webster 2007-22 16 516 190 0 .731
36. Mike Fox, N.C. Wesleyan 1983-94, 

96-98, North Carolina 1999-20
37 1,487 547 5 .731

37. Tim Pettorini, Wooster 1982-19 38 1,243 460 6 .729
38. Gerry Thomas, Lynchburg 1969-70, 

75-95
23 503 186 3 .729

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
39. Pete Butler, Northern Colo. 1941-42, 

46-67
24 416 154 2 .729

40. W.J. Disch, St. Edward's 1902-08, 
Texas 1911-39

36 563 205 15 .729

41. Jim Peelle, Buffalo 1949-49, 52-67 17 177 66 0 .728
42. *Tim Scannell, Trinity (TX) 1999-22 24 775 290 0 .728
43. Bill Holowaty, Eastern Conn. St. 

1969-13
45 1,412 528 7 .727

44. Loyal Park, Harvard 1969-78 10 247 93 0 .726
45. Judson Hyames, Western Mich. 

1922-36
15 166 62 2 .726

46. John Flynn, Providence 1924-25, 
27-34

10 147 55 2 .725

47. Skip Bertman, LSU 1984-01 18 870 330 3 .724
48. *Bob Babb, Johns Hopkins 1980-19 43 1,218 459 15 .724
49. Gene Stephenson, Wichita St. 

1978-13
36 1,768 675 3 .723

50. Carl Lundgren, Michigan 1914-16, 
18-20, Illinois 21-34

20 302 111 20 .721

*Active coach.

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; 
includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Mike Martin, Florida St. 1980-19 40 2,029 736 4 .733
2. Augie Garrido, San Fran. St. 1969, 

Cal Poly 1970-72, Cal St. Fullerton 
1973-87, Illinois 1988-90, Cal St. 
Fullerton 1991-96, Texas 1997-16

48 1,975 951 9 .674

3. Gordie Gillespie, Lewis 1953-76, St. 
Francis (IL) 1977-95, Ripon 1996-
05, St. Francis (IL) 2006-11

59 1,893 952 1 .665

4. Gene Stephenson, Wichita St. 
1978-13

36 1,768 675 3 .723

5. Mark Marquess, Stanford 1977-17 41 1,627 878 7 .649
6. Jim Morris, Georgia Tech 1982-93, 

Miami (FL) 1994-18
37 1,594 716 4 .690

7. Larry Hays, Lubbock Chrst. 1971-86, 
Texas Tech 1987-08

38 1,508 860 4 .637

8. Paul Mainieri, St. Thomas (FL) 
1983-88, Air Force 1989-94, Notre 
Dame 1995-06, LSU 2007-21

39 1,505 777 7 .659

9. Mike Fox, N.C. Wesleyan 1983-94, 
96-98, North Carolina 1999-20

37 1,487 547 5 .731

10. Chuck Hartman, High Point 1960-78, 
Virginia Tech 1979-06

47 1,444 816 8 .638

11. Don Schaly, Marietta 1964-03 40 1,438 329 13 .812
12. Cliff Gustafson, Texas 1968-96 29 1,427 373 2 .792
13. Bill Holowaty, Eastern Conn. St. 

1969-13
45 1,412 528 7 .727

14. Ron Polk, Ga. Southern 1972-75, 
Mississippi St. 1976-97, Georgia 
2000-01, Mississippi St. 2002-08

35 1,373 702 2 .662

15. Jim Gilligan, Western N.M. 1972, 
Lamar 1973-86, 92-16

40 1,353 895 7 .602

16. *Danny Hall, Kent St. 1988-93, 
Georgia Tech 1994-22

35 1,348 722 1 .651

17. *John Anderson, Minnesota 1982-22 41 1,347 964 3 .583
18. Rod Dedeaux, Southern California 

1942-47, 49-86
44 1,342 597 16 .691

19. *Keith Guttin, Missouri St. 1983-22 40 1,340 872 0 .606
20. Jack Leggett, Vermont 1978-82, 

Western Caro. 1983-91, Clemson 
1994-15

36 1,332 770 1 .634
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Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
21. Larry Cochell, Emporia St. 1967-69, 

Creighton 1970-71, Cal St. L.A. 
1972-76, Oral Roberts 1977-
86, Northwestern 1987, Cal St. 
Fullerton 1988-90, Oklahoma 
1991-05

39 1,331 813 3 .621

22. Mike Metheny, Southeastern Okla. 
1981-17

37 1,324 679 3 .661

23. Joe Roberts, Armstrong St. 1980-13 34 1,314 640 6 .672
24. Pete Dunn, Stetson 1980-16 37 1,312 887 3 .597
25. Tommy Thomas, Valdosta St. 

1968-07
40 1,308 825 6 .613

26. Bob Bennett, Fresno St. 1967-67, 
70-02

34 1,300 757 8 .631

27. *Gary Gilmore, S.C. Aiken 1990-95, 
Coastal Caro. 1996-22

33 1,293 653 5 .664

28. Ron Fraser, Miami (FL) 1963-92 30 1,267 440 9 .741
29. Jack Stallings, Wake Forest 1960-68, 

Florida St. 1969-74, Ga. Southern 
1976-99

39 1,255 799 10 .610

30. Charlie Migl, St. Mary’s (TX) 1987-21 35 1,246 600 0 .675
31. Tim Pettorini, Wooster 1982-19 38 1,243 460 6 .729
32. Richard Jones, MacMurray 1966-

68, Southern Ill. 1970-90, Illinois 
1991-05

39 1,242 752 6 .623

33. *John Schaly, Berry 1988-91, Saint 
Leo 92-97, Ashland 98-22

35 1,239 685 4 .644

34. *Tom Austin, Methodist 1980-2 43 1,234 582 10 .679
35. Jim Dietz, San Diego St. 1972-02 31 1,230 751 18 .620
36. *Bob Babb, Johns Hopkins 1980-22 43 1,218 459 15 .724
37. Jay Bergman, Florida 1976-81, UCF 

1983-08
32 1,210 707 3 .631

38. Al Ogletree, Dallas 1957-65, Sul 
Ross St. 1966-68, UTRGV 
1969-97

40 1,208 710 1 .630

39. George Valesente, Brockport 1973-
74, SUNY New Paltz 1975-76, 
SUNY Maritime 1977-78, Ithaca 
1979-19

47 1,204 544 8 .688

40. Jim Mallon, Southwestern (TX) 
1971-04

34 1,196 602 1 .665

41. *Elliott Avent, New Mexico St. 1989-
96, NC State 1997-22

34 1,186 784 0 .602

42. Andy Lopez, Cal St. Dom. Hills 1983-
88, Pepperdine 1989-94, Florida 
1995-01, Arizona 2002-15

33 1,177 742 7 .613

Tony Robichaux, McNeese 1987-94, 
Louisiana 1995-19

33 1,177 767 2 .605

44. Wayne Graham, Rice 1992-18 27 1,173 528 2 .689
45. Gary Adams, UC Irvine 1970-74, 

UCLA 1975-04
35 1,172 892 12 .567

46. *Dave Van Horn, Central Mo. 
1994, Northwestern St. 1998-02, 
Arkansas 2003-22

29 1,167 591 0 .664

47. Bill Wilhelm, Clemson 1958-93 36 1,161 536 10 .683
Norm DeBriyn, Arkansas 1970-02 33 1,161 650 6 .641

49. Chuck Brayton, Washington St. 
1962-94

33 1,158 525 7 .687

Mike Sansing, Shorter 1988-91, 
Kennesaw St. 1991-21

33 1,158 693 0 .626

*Active coach.
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DIVISION I COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Tony Vitello, Tennessee 5 191 77 0 .713
2. Dan McDonnell, Louisville 16 688 287 1 .705
3. Brian O'Connor, Virginia 19 789 338 2 .700
4. Kevin O'Sullivan, Florida 15 627 302 0 .675
5. Jim Schlossnagle, Texas A&M 21 855 413 0 .674
6. Cliff Godwin, East Carolina 8 304 151 1 .668
7. Gary Gilmore, Coastal Carolina 33 1,293 653 5 .664
8. Dave Van Horn, Arkansas 29 1,167 591 0 .664
9. Tim Tadlock, Texas Tech 10 379 194 0 .661

10. Dan Heefner, DBU 15 560 295 1 .655
11. Scott Berry, Southern Miss. 13 482 256 1 .653
12. Danny Hall, Georgia Tech 35 1,348 722 1 .651
13. Steve Owens, Rutgers 31 985 530 3 .650
14. David Pierce, Texas 11 416 225 0 .649
15. Jay Johnson, LSU 10 357 194 0 .648
16. Josh Holliday, Oklahoma St. 10 362 199 2 .645
17. Chad Holbrook, Col. of Charleston 10 348 193 0 .643
18. Ed Servais, Creighton 27 800 445 2 .642
19. Chris Lemonis, Mississippi St. 8 281 158 2 .639
20. Greg Lovelady, UCF 9 316 179 0 .638
21. Tim Corbin, Vanderbilt 26 947 538 1 .638
22. Andrew Checketts, UC Santa Barbara 12 375 215 5 .634
23. Darin Hendrickson, Saint Louis 23 781 454 1 .632
24. Shawn Stiffler, Notre Dame 10 340 198 0 .632
25. Mike Anderson, Northern Colo. 9 337 196 2 .632
26. Mike Bianco, Ole Miss 25 954 556 1 .632
27. Jayson King, Dayton 25 781 457 4 .630
28. Scott Jackson, Liberty 6 195 116 0 .627
29. Dave Tollett, FGCU 20 671 408 3 .622
30. John McCormack, Fla. Atlantic 14 478 297 2 .616
31. Omar Johnson, Jackson St. 16 510 326 1 .610
32. Scott Stricklin, Georgia 18 620 397 1 .610
33. Jeff Duncan, Kent St. 9 279 181 0 .607
34. Keith Guttin, Missouri St. 40 1,340 872 0 .606
35. Rodney Hennon, Ga. Southern 25 876 573 1 .604
36. Rich Maloney, Ball St. 27 917 600 1 .604
37. Matt Deggs, Louisiana 8 264 173 0 .604
38. Link Jarrett, Florida St. 10 301 198 0 .603
39. Ryan Folmar, Oral Roberts 10 319 210 0 .603
40. Jim Penders, UConn 19 656 432 5 .602
41. Bill Decker, Harvard 32 681 450 0 .602
42. Elliott Avent, NC State 34 1,186 784 0 .602
43. Skip Johnson, Oklahoma 5 157 104 0 .602
44. Jeff Mercer, Indiana 6 176 117 0 .601
45. Craig Gibson, Mercer 19 631 425 0 .598
46. Matt Riser, Southeastern La. 9 295 199 0 .597
47. Paul Kostacopoulos, Navy 33 1,004 678 7 .597
48. Rob Vaughn, Maryland 5 141 96 0 .595
49. Matt Senk, Stony Brook 32 898 612 4 .594
50. John Savage, UCLA 21 717 490 2 .594
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but 
fewer than five years at Division I level)
Coach, Team (Division I Years) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
Brad Stromdahl, Georgia St. (3) 10 385 175 0 .688
Jordan Bischel, Central Mich. (4) 8 280 133 0 .678
Gary Adcock, California Baptist (1) 19 657 331 1 .665

Coach, Team (Division I Years) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
Nick Harlan, Central Ark. (1) 12 421 239 0 .638

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Danny Hall, Georgia Tech 35 1,348 722 1 .651
2. John Anderson, Minnesota 41 1,347 964 3 .583
3. Keith Guttin, Missouri St. 40 1,340 872 0 .606
4. Gary Gilmore, Coastal Carolina 33 1,293 653 5 .664
5. Elliott Avent, NC State 34 1,186 784 0 .602
6. Dave Van Horn, Arkansas 29 1,167 591 0 .664
7. Rich Hill, Hawaii 35 1,107 762 4 .592
8. Paul Kostacopoulos, Navy 33 1,004 678 7 .597
9. Steve Owens, Rutgers 31 985 530 3 .650

10. Rick Heller, Iowa 35 966 740 4 .566
11. Mike Bianco, Ole Miss 25 954 556 1 .632
12. Tim Corbin, Vanderbilt 26 947 538 1 .638
13. Tony Rossi, Siena 53 934 1,192 8 .440
14. Rich Maloney, Ball St. 27 917 600 1 .604
15. Matt Senk, Stony Brook 32 898 612 4 .594
16. Mike Batesole, Fresno St. 27 895 659 2 .576
17. Rodney Hennon, Ga. Southern 25 876 573 1 .604
18. Jim Schlossnagle, Texas A&M 21 855 413 0 .674
19. Loren Hibbs, Wichita St. 27 818 682 5 .545
20. Tracy Smith, Michigan 25 805 612 1 .568
21. Mike Kennedy, Elon 26 803 631 3 .560
22. Ed Servais, Creighton 27 800 445 2 .642
23. Tom Walter, Wake Forest 26 794 661 1 .546
24. Brian O'Connor, Virginia 19 789 338 2 .700
25. Jayson King, Dayton 25 781 457 4 .630

Darin Hendrickson, Saint Louis 23 781 454 1 .632
27. Bill Currier, Fairfield 33 780 721 4 .520
28. Dean Ehehalt, Monmouth 31 778 726 4 .517
29. Pete Hughes, Kansas St. 25 750 584 3 .562
30. John Savage, UCLA 21 717 490 2 .594
31. Charlie Hickey, Central Conn. St. 26 715 587 6 .549
32. Dave Jarvis, Belmont 25 710 645 2 .524
33. David Esquer, Stanford 23 707 539 2 .567
34. Dan McDonnell, Louisville 16 688 287 1 .705
35. Chris Pollard, Duke 23 685 549 3 .555
36. Bill Decker, Harvard 32 681 450 0 .602
37. Dave Tollett, FGCU 20 671 408 3 .622
38. Jim Penders, UConn 19 656 432 5 .602
39. Tim Sinicki, Binghamton 30 648 668 9 .492
40. Jim Case, Jacksonville St. 21 646 529 0 .550

Steve Trimper, Stetson 24 646 597 3 .520
42. Tony Skole, The Citadel 26 645 748 1 .463
43. Jeff Forehand, Lipscomb 22 633 585 1 .520
44. Craig Gibson, Mercer 19 631 425 0 .598
45. Kevin O'Sullivan, Florida 15 627 302 0 .675
46. Bob Whalen, Dartmouth 32 626 610 3 .506
47. Scott Stricklin, Georgia 18 620 397 1 .610
48. Larry Lee, Cal Poly 20 614 476 2 .563
49. Frank Leoni, Mount St. Mary's 29 610 693 5 .468
50. Greg Beals, Akron 20 589 490 1 .546

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but 
fewer than five years at Division I level)
Coach, Team (Division I Years) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
Gary Adcock, California Baptist (1) 19 657 331 1 .665
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WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I 
school; includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. John Barry, Holy Cross 1921-60 40 619 146 5 .807
2. Cliff Gustafson, Texas 1968-96 29 1,427 373 2 .792
3. William Spaulding, Western Mich. 1911-21 11 63 18 4 .765
4. George Huff, Illinois 1896-19 24 315 96 4 .764
5. Harry Carlson, Springfield 1924, Colorado 

1928-43, 45
18 151 49 0 .755

6. Bobby Winkles, Arizona St. 1959-71 13 524 173 0 .752
7. Frank Sancet, Arizona 1950-72 23 831 283 8 .744
8. Bob Wren, Ohio 1949-72 24 464 160 4 .742
9. George Doc Jacobs, Villanova 1933-43 11 106 37 0 .741

10. Ron Fraser, Miami (FL) 1963-92 30 1,267 440 9 .741
11. Gary Ward, Oklahoma St. 1978-96, New 

Mexico St. 2001-02
21 1,022 361 1 .739

12. Jack Kaiser, St. John's (NY) 1956-73 18 366 132 1 .734
13. Mike Martin, Florida St. 1980-19 40 2,029 736 4 .733
14. Bibb Falk, Texas 1940-42, 46-67 25 444 160 9 .732
15. Mike Fox, N.C. Wesleyan 1983-94, 96-98, 

North Carolina 1999-20
37 1,487 547 5 .731

16. Pete Butler, Northern Colo. 1941-42, 
46-67

24 416 154 2 .729

17. W.J. Disch, St. Edward's 1902-08, Texas 
1911-39

36 563 205 15 .729

18. Loyal Park, Harvard 1969-78 10 247 93 0 .726
19. Judson Hyames, Western Mich. 1922-36 15 166 62 2 .726
20. John Flynn, Providence 1924-25, 27-34 10 147 55 2 .725
21. Skip Bertman, LSU 1984-01 18 870 330 3 .724
22. Gene Stephenson, Wichita St. 1978-13 36 1,768 675 3 .723
23. Carl Lundgren, Michigan 1914-16, 18-20, 

Illinois 1921-34
20 302 111 20 .721

24. Bud Middaugh, Miami (OH) 1968-79, 
Michigan 1980-89

22 820 319 0 .720

25. Eddie Stanky, South Ala. 1969-83 15 520 204 2 .718
26. Sam Barry, Iowa 1923-24, Southern 

California 1930-42, 46-50
20 361 141 4 .717

27. Pop McKale, Arizona 1915-19, 22-49 31 304 118 7 .717
28. Jim Brock, Arizona St. 1972-94 23 1,099 441 1 .713
29. Frank Keaney, Rhode Island 1926-41, 

46-48
19 177 71 1 .713

30. John O'Reilly, Georgetown 1915-26 12 158 65 1 .708
31. Toby Greene, Oklahoma St. 1942-64 21 318 132 0 .707
32. *Dan McDonnell, Louisville 2007-22 16 688 287 1 .705
33. Joe Arnold, Fla. Southern 1977-83, Florida 

1984-94
18 750 313 2 .705

34. Louis Skender, Duquesne 1951-69 19 227 96 0 .703
35. Jack Coffey, Fordham 1909-17, 23-43, 

45-58
44 1,087 457 11 .703

36. Lawrence Haskell, Oklahoma 1927-41 15 176 74 2 .702
37. Harry Pattee, Brown 1912-21 10 120 51 1 .701
38. *Brian O’Connor, Virginia 2004-22 19 789 338 2 .700
39. Ray Tanner, North Carolina St. 1988-96, 

South Carolina 1997-12
25 1,133 489 3 .698

40. Enos Semore, Oklahoma 1968-89 22 850 370 1 .697
41. Joe Bedenk, Rice 1925-26, Penn St. 

1931-62
34 391 171 3 .695

42. Bob Hannah, Delaware 1965-00 36 1,053 463 6 .694
43. Pete Beiden, Fresno St. 1948-66, 68-69 21 599 268 0 .691
44. Rod Dedeaux, Southern California 1942-

47, 49-86
44 1,342 597 16 .691

45. Jim Morris, Georgia Tech 1982-93, Miami 
(FL) 1994-18

37 1,594 716 4 .690

46. Wayne Graham, Rice 1992-18 27 1,173 528 2 .689

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
47. Howard Hobson, Oregon 1936-43, 46-47 10 167 75 1 .689
48. Jack Coombs, Duke 1929-52 24 381 171 3 .689
49. Dave Keilitz, Central Mich. 1971-84 14 453 203 6 .689
50. Brad Babcock, James Madison 1971-89 19 555 251 4 .688
*Active coach.

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I 
school; includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Mike Martin, Florida St. 1980-19 40 2,029 736 4 .733
2. Augie Garrido, San Fran. St. 1969, Cal 

Poly 1970-72, Cal St. Fullerton 1973-
87, Illinois 1988-90, Cal St. Fullerton 
1991-96, Texas 1997-16

48 1,975 951 9 .674

3. Gene Stephenson, Wichita St. 1978-13 36 1,768 675 3 .723
4. Mark Marquess, Stanford 1977-17 41 1,627 878 7 .649
5. Jim Morris, Georgia Tech 1982-93, Miami 

(FL) 1994-18
37 1,594 716 4 .690

6. Larry Hays, Lubbock Chrst. 1971-86, 
Texas Tech 1987-08

38 1,508 860 4 .637

7. Paul Mainieri, St. Thomas (FL) 1983-88, 
Air Force 1989-94, Notre Dame 1995-
06, LSU 2007-21

39 1,505 777 7 .659

8. Mike Fox, N.C. Wesleyan 1983-94, 
96-98, North Carolina 1999-20

37 1,487 547 5 .731

9. Chuck Hartman, High Point 1960-78, 
Virginia Tech 1979-06

47 1,444 816 8 .638

10. Cliff Gustafson, Texas 1968-96 29 1,427 373 2 .792
11. Ron Polk, Ga. Southern 1972-75, 

Mississippi St. 1976-97, Georgia 
2000-01, Mississippi St. 2002-08

35 1,373 702 2 .662

12. Jim Gilligan, Western N.M. 1972, Lamar 
University 1973-86, 92-16

40 1,353 895 7 .602

13. *Danny Hall, Kent St. 1988-93, Georgia 
Tech 1994-22

35 1,348 722 1 .651

14. *John Anderson, Minnesota 1982-22 41 1,347 964 3 .583
15. Rod Dedeaux, Southern California 1942-

47, 49-86
44 1,342 597 16 .691

16. *Keith Guttin, Missouri St. 1983-22 40 1,340 872 0 .606
17. Jack Leggett, Vermont 1978-82, Western 

Caro. 1983-91, Clemson 1994-15
36 1,332 770 1 .634

18. Larry Cochell, Emporia St. 1967-69, 
Creighton 1970-71, Cal St. L.A. 
1972-76, Oral Roberts 1977-86, 
Northwestern 1987, Cal St. Fullerton 
1988-90, Oklahoma 1991-05

39 1,331 813 3 .621

19. Pete Dunn, Stetson 1980-16 37 1,312 887 3 .597
20. Bob Bennett, Fresno St. 1967-67, 70-02 34 1,300 757 8 .631
21. *Gary Gilmore, S.C. Aiken 1990-95, 

Coastal Caro. 1996-22
33 1,293 653 5 .664

22. Ron Fraser, Miami (FL) 1963-92 30 1,267 440 9 .741
23. Jack Stallings, Wake Forest 1960-68, 

Florida St. 1969-74, Ga. Southern 
1976-99

39 1,255 799 10 .610

24. Richard Jones, MacMurray 1966-68, 
Southern Ill. 1970-90, Illinois 1991-05

39 1,242 752 6 .623

25. Jim Dietz, San Diego St. 1972-02 31 1,230 751 18 .620
26. Jay Bergman, Florida 1976-81, UCF 

1983-08
32 1,210 707 3 .631

27. Al Ogletree, Dallas 1957-65, Sul Ross St. 
1966-68, UTRGV 1969-97

40 1,208 710 1 .630

28. *Elliott Avent, New Mexico St. 1989-96, 
NC State 97-22

34 1,186 784 0 .602

29. Andy Lopez, Cal St. Dom. Hills 1983-88, 
Pepperdine 1989-94, Florida 1995-01, 
Arizona 2002-15

33 1,177 742 7 .613

Tony Robichaux, McNeese 1987-94, 
Louisiana 1995-19

33 1,177 767 2 .605

31. Wayne Graham, Rice 1992-19 27 1,173 528 2 .689
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Coach, Team(s) Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
32. Gary Adams, UC Irvine 1970-74, UCLA 

1975-04
35 1,172 892 12 .567

33. *Dave Van Horn, Central Mo. 1994, 
Northwestern St. 95-97, Nebraska 
98-02, Arkansas 03-22

29 1,167 591 0 .664

34. Bill Wilhelm, Clemson 1958-93 36 1,161 536 10 .683
Norm DeBriyn, Arkansas 1970-02 33 1,161 650 6 .641

36. Chuck Brayton, Washington St. 1962-94 33 1,158 525 7 .687
37. Mike Sansing, Shorter 1989-91, 

Kennesaw St. 92-21
33 1,158 693 0 .626

38. Mike Gillespie, Southern California 1987-
06, UC Irvine 2008-18

31 1,156 720 2 .616

39. Ray Tanner, North Carolina St. 1988-96, 
South Carolina 1997-12

25 1,133 489 3 .698

40. *Rich Hill, Cal Lutheran 1988-93, San 
Francisco, 1994-98, San Diego 1998-
21, Hawaii 2022

35 1,107 762 4 .592

41. Jim Brock, Arizona St. 1972-94 23 1,099 441 1 .713
42. Fred Hill, Montclair St. 1977-83, Rutgers 

1984-14
38 1,089 753 9 .591

43. Jack Coffey, Fordham 1909-17, 23-43, 
45-58

44 1,087 457 11 .703

44. Steve Kittrell, Spring Hill 1983, South Ala. 
1984-11

29 1,084 663 1 .620

45. Bill Brown, George Mason 1982-22 41 1,083 1,056 7 .506
46. Les Murakami, Hawaii 1971-00 30 1,079 570 4 .654
47. Hill Denson, Southern Miss. 1984-97, 

Belhaven 2001-19
33 1,077 830 2 .565

48. Pat Casey, George Fox 1988-94, Oregon 
St. 95-18

31 1,071 572 7 .651

49. Bob Morgan, Wooster 1976-81, Kent St. 
1982-83, Indiana 1984-05

30 1,070 586 6 .646

Bob Warn, Indiana St. 1976-06 31 1,070 745 10 .589
John Scolinos, Pepperdine 1946-60, Cal 

Poly Pomona 1962-91
45 1,070 954 13 .528

*Active coach.
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DIVISION II COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Joe Urso, Tampa 22 912 268 1 .773
2. Matt Magers, Minnesota St. 14 544 170 0 .762
3. Landon Powell, North Greenville 8 298 105 1 .739
4. Kyle Crookes, Central Mo. 8 303 108 0 .737
5. Chris Hanks, Colorado Mesa 24 983 385 0 .719
6. Mark Brew, Lee 16 631 261 2 .707
7. Justin Pettigrew, Southern Ark. 6 205 88 0 .700
8. Kevin Tidey, Davenport 11 397 173 0 .696
9. Bob Fornelli, Pittsburg St. 26 1,011 445 0 .694

10. Scott Loiseau, Southern N.H. 13 436 196 2 .689
11. Nathan Blackwood, Lubbock Christian 19 722 328 0 .688
12. Tim Huber, Augustana (SD) 14 500 235 1 .680
13. Kevin Brooks, Angelo St. 18 686 324 0 .679
14. Greg Guilliams, Valdosta St. 32 1,117 540 2 .674
15. Jon Shehan, Millersville 15 511 249 1 .672
16. Pat Dolan, St. Cloud St. 24 796 391 1 .670
17. Jim Gantt, Catawba 26 917 460 0 .666
18. Greg Appleton, Columbus St. 25 898 462 0 .660
19. Marc Marizzaldi, Seton Hill 19 643 335 1 .657
20. Matt McCarty, Shepherd 10 303 161 2 .652
21. Mike Jeffcoat, West Florida 17 562 310 0 .644
22. John Schaly, Ashland 35 1,239 685 4 .644
23. Matt Vanderburg, West Tex. A&M 14 448 251 0 .641
24. Randy Stegall, Embry-Riddle (FL) 16 560 320 2 .636
25. David Taylor, Chico St. 19 630 364 1 .634
26. Chris Ramirez, Lenoir-Rhyne 9 284 165 1 .632
27. Mike Chambers, Franklin Pierce 6 155 90 1 .632
28. Joe Spano, Mercyhurst 23 712 416 3 .631
29. Tom Cantrell, North Georgia 23 791 472 0 .626
30. Kellen Walker, Western Ore. 9 247 150 0 .622
31. John Martin, Central Okla. 7 212 129 1 .621
32. Jeff Gregory, Wingate 12 379 231 1 .621
33. Randy Betten, Cal Poly Pomona 11 355 219 0 .618
34. Jamie Detillion, Grand Valley St. 10 286 180 2 .613
35. Brian August, Wilmington (DE) 18 522 330 2 .612
36. Scott Eul, Mo.-St. Louis 6 159 102 0 .609
37. Art Inabinet, Francis Marion 25 741 477 2 .608
38. Paul O'Neil, UNC Pembroke 26 783 507 1 .607
39. Jeff Messer, Slippery Rock 37 1,072 696 5 .606
40. Hunter Royer, Alabama Huntsville 13 372 243 2 .605
41. Ryan Kelley, Wayne St. (MI) 14 413 270 1 .605
42. Joe Schaefer, Northwest Nazarene 15 440 291 1 .602
43. Jason Gonzales, Tex. A&M-Kingsville 14 416 279 0 .599
44. Russell Triplett, Newberry 12 349 235 1 .597
45. Marty Lovrich, AUM 10 301 203 0 .597
46. Lance Niekro, Fla. Southern 10 268 182 1 .595
47. John Kochmansky, East Stroudsburg 15 410 278 5 .595
48. Stephen Waggener, Young Harris 5 133 91 0 .594
49. Scott Nasby, Drury 10 295 204 1 .591
50. Chris Anderson, Belmont Abbey 9 254 176 2 .590

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. John Schaly, Ashland 35 1,239 685 4 .644
2. John Goelz, Sonoma St. 36 1,127 788 5 .588
3. Greg Guilliams, Valdosta St. 32 1,117 540 2 .674
4. Jeff Messer, Slippery Rock 37 1,072 696 5 .606
5. Gary Rundles, West Ala. 35 1,028 728 5 .585
6. Bob Fornelli, Pittsburg St. 26 1,011 445 0 .694
7. Dave Barnett, Flagler 35 1,007 820 0 .551
8. Chris Hanks, Colorado Mesa 24 983 385 0 .719
9. Jim Gantt, Catawba 26 917 460 0 .666

10. Joe Urso, Tampa 22 912 268 1 .773
11. Greg Appleton, Columbus St. 25 898 462 0 .660
12. Tim Mead, Walsh 39 885 897 7 .497
13. Bob DeFelice, Bentley 54 848 1,020 5 .454
14. Gary Burns, Rockhurst 29 799 671 0 .544
15. Dan McDermott, Academy of Art 30 798 734 4 .521
16. Pat Dolan, St. Cloud St. 24 796 391 1 .670
17. Tom Cantrell, North Georgia 23 791 472 0 .626

Jon Sjogren, Rollins 32 791 692 5 .533
19. Paul O'Neil, UNC Pembroke 26 783 507 1 .607
20. Art Inabinet, Francis Marion 25 741 477 2 .608
21. Nathan Blackwood, Lubbock Christian 19 722 328 0 .688
22. Darin Loe, Northwest Mo. St. 29 714 720 0 .498
23. Joe Spano, Mercyhurst 23 712 416 3 .631
24. Mike Conte, California (PA) 26 707 494 4 .588
25. Kevin Brooks, Angelo St. 18 686 324 0 .679
26. Desi Storey, Central Wash. 31 662 762 2 .465
27. Tom Griffin, Carson-Newman 25 660 539 2 .550
28. Marc Marizzaldi, Seton Hill 19 643 335 1 .657
29. Juan Ranero, Barry 26 642 481 5 .571
30. Mark Brew, Lee 16 631 261 2 .707
31. David Taylor, Chico St. 19 630 364 1 .634
32. Mike Stockton, William Jewell 21 619 456 1 .576
33. Rudy Garbalosa, Lynn 22 618 474 3 .566
34. Charles "Buzz" Verduzco, Missouri 

Western
23 614 514 0 .544

35. Rick O'Dette, Saint Leo 22 609 492 4 .553
36. Patrick McGaha, Harding 21 591 470 1 .557
37. Paul Blanchard, Southwest Minn. St. 26 564 556 2 .504
38. Mike Jeffcoat, West Florida 17 562 310 0 .644
39. Randy Stegall, Embry-Riddle (FL) 16 560 320 2 .636
40. Todd Williams, Pitt.-Johnstown 25 549 542 5 .503
41. Matt Jones, Shippensburg 23 545 513 3 .515
42. Matt Magers, Minnesota St. 14 544 170 0 .762
43. Tim Shea, Southern Conn. St. 21 533 371 8 .589

Tom Crank, Malone 19 533 409 1 .566
45. Brian August, Wilmington (DE) 18 522 330 2 .612
46. Kevin Garrett, Concord 22 519 404 4 .562
47. Jon Shehan, Millersville 15 511 249 1 .672
48. Tim Huber, Augustana (SD) 14 500 235 1 .680
49. Rick Giannetti, Dominican (NY) 21 497 464 2 .517
50. Dave Dawson, Arkansas Tech 17 494 363 0 .576
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WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II 
school; includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Robert Henry Lee, Southern U. 1949-60 12 172 35 0 .831
2. Frank Vieira, New Haven 1963-06 44 1127 324 6 .776
3. *Joe Urso, Tampa 2001-22 22 912 268 1 .773
4. Chuck Anderson, Fla. Southern 1967-

67, 84-02
20 843 251 1 .770

5. *Matt Magers, Minnesota St. 2009-22 14 544 170 0 .762
6. Mike Kinnison, Delta St. 1997-19 23 981 313 2 .758
7. George Myrum, Gust. Adolphus 

1925-38
14 123 42 0 .745

8. Chase Riddle, Troy 1979-90 12 434 149 2 .744
9. Buck Lai, LIU Brooklyn 1949-60 12 140 50 3 .733

10. Jim Peelle, Buffalo 1949-49, 52-67 17 177 66 0 .728
11. *Chris Hanks, Colorado Mesa 1999-22 24 983 385 0 .719
12. Emory Hines, Southern U. 1961-76 10 233 91 1 .718
13. Bucky Freeman, St. John's (NY) 1928-

31, 1933-36, Ithaca 1933-42, 46-65
38 364 144 2 .716

14. Dick Rockwell, Le Moyne 1969-96 28 616 248 3 .712
15. Irv Utz, Washington-St. Louis 1948-48, 

54-63
11 162 66 0 .711

16. Carl Lancaster, Mount Olive 1987-18 32 1,134 485 2 .700
17. *Bob Fornelli, Fort Hays St. 1997-03, 

Emporia St. 2004-19, Pittsburg St. 
2020-22

26 1011 445 0 .694

18. Hal Smeltzly, Fla. Southern 1958-66, 
68-76

18 376 165 4 .694

19. Mike Lane, North Ala. 1984-08 25 908 398 12 .693
20. *Scott Loiseau, Southern N.H. 2009-14, 

16-22
13 436 196 2 .689

21. Bill Dioguardi, Montclair St. 1949-69 21 298 135 5 .686
22. Archie White, West Ga. 1969-90 22 634 292 1 .684
23. Steve Lyon, Oakland 1994-98, Grand 

Valley St. 1999-12
19 664 307 3 .683

24. Rudy Abbott, Jacksonville St. 1970-01 32 1,003 467 2 .682
25. *Tim Huber, Augustana (SD) 2009-22 14 500 235 1 .680
26. *Kevin Brooks, Angelo St. 2005-22 18 686 324 0 .679
27. Waldo Sauter, Murray St. 1956-57, 

Central Mich. 1963-70
10 224 106 0 .679

28. Hank Majlinger, Central Conn. St. 
1949-78

30 353 168 0 .678

29. Charlie Migl, St. Mary's (TX) 1987-21 35 1246 600 0 .675
30. *Greg Guilliams, Penn St.-Behrend 

1991, Embry-Riddle (FL) 92-07, 
Valdosta St. 08-22

32 1117 540 2 .674

31. Harvey Gillespie, Moravian 1937-42, 
46-73

34 355 172 4 .672

32. *Jon Shehan, Millersville 2008-22 15 511 249 1 .672
33. Joe Roberts, Armstrong St. 1980-13 34 1314 640 6 .672
34. *Pat Dolan, Belmont Abbey 1999-01, 

Dakota St. 2002-07, St. Cloud St. 
2008-22

24 796 391 1 .670

35. Cal Bailey, West Virginia St. 1978-14 37 1,063 523 4 .670
36. Dusty Rhodes, North Florida 1988-10 23 907 449 0 .669
37. Jim Stone, UMass Lowell 1967-03 37 803 397 7 .668
38. *Jim Gantt, Catawba 1997-22 26 917 460 0 .666
39. Jean McCarthy, Minn. St. Mankato 

1964-76
13 250 126 0 .665

40. Hugh Stephens, Randolph-Macon 1967-
67, 69-78, 80-82

14 194 98 2 .663

41. Mike Metheny, Southeastern Okla. 
1981-17

37 1,324 679 3 .661

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
42. Dean Bowyer, Minot St. 1973-76, Minn. 

St. Mankato 1977-08
36 1,053 540 6 .660

43. *Greg Appleton, Columbus St. 1998-22 25 898 462 0 .660
44. *Marc Marizzaldi, Seton Hill 2004-22 19 643 335 1 .657
45. *Matt McCarty, Shepherd 2013-22 10 303 161 2 .652
44. Art Fairchild, Shippensburg 1966-86, 

88-95
27 645 342 8 .652

47. Hal Chalmers, Nichols 1960-73, 75-75 15 172 93 2 .648
48. Rob Penders, St. Edward’s 2007-21 15 507 276 0 .648
49. *Mike Jeffcoat, West Fla. 2006-22 17 562 310 0 .644
50. Al Worthington, Liberty 1974-86 13 343 189 1 .644

*Active coach.

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II 
school; includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Mike Metheny, Southeastern Okla. 

1981-17
37 1,324 679 3 .661

2. Joe Roberts, Armstrong St. 1980-13 34 1,314 640 6 .672
3. Tommy Thomas, Valdosta St. 1968-07 40 1,308 825 6 .613
4. Charlie Migl, St. Mary's (TX) 1987-21 35 1,246 600 0 .675
5. *John Schaly, Berry 1988-91, Saint Leo 

1992-97, Ashland 1998-22
35 1,239 685 4 .644

6. Mike Sansing, Shorter 1989-91, 
Kennesaw St. 1992-19

33 1,158 693 0 .626

7. Carl Lancaster, Mount Olive 1987-18 32 1,134 485 2 .700
8. *John Goelz, Sonoma St. 1986-22 36 1,127 788 5 .588

Frank Vieira, New Haven 1963-06 44 1,127 324 6 .776
10. *Greg Guilliams, Penn St.-Behrend 

1991, Embry-Riddle (FL) 1992-07, 
Valdosta St. 2008-22

32 1,117 540 2 .674

11. Jack Smitheran, Emporia St. 1970-73, 
UC Riverside 1974-04

35 1,097 790 4 .581

12. *Jeff Messer, Slippery Rock 1986-22 37 1,072 696 5 .606
13. John Scolinos, Pepperdine 1946-60, Cal 

Poly Pomona 1962-91
45 1,070 954 13 .528

14. Cal Bailey, West Virginia St. 1978-14 37 1,063 523 4 .670
15. Dean Bowyer, Minot St. 1973-76, 

Minnesota St. 1977-08
36 1,053 540 6 .660

16. Gary Collins, SIUE 1979-12 34 1,028 766 7 .573
17. *Gary Rundles, Carson-Newman 1988-

00, West Ala. 2001-22
35 1,028 728 5 .585

18. Gary Grob, Winona St. 1967-74, 76-02 35 1,020 563 10 .643
19. *Bob Fornelli, Fort Hays St. 1997-03, 

Emporia St. 2004-19, Pittsburg St. 
2019-22

26 1,011 445 0 .694

20. *Dave Barnett, Flagler 1988-22 35 1,007 820 0 .551
21. Rudy Abbott, Jacksonville St. 1970-01 32 1,003 467 2 .682
22. Gary Vaught, Kansas St. 1985-86, Oral 

Roberts 1987-89, UIndy 1995-18, 
Lake Erie 2020-21

31 986 701 3 .584

23. *Chris Hanks, Colorado Mesa 1999-22 24 983 385 0 .719
24. Irish O'Reilly, Lewis 1979-07 29 982 771 8 .560
25. Mike Kinnison, Delta St. 1997-19 23 981 313 2 .758
26. Lindsay Meggs, Chico St. 1994-06, 

Indiana St. 2007-09, Washington 
2010-22

29 967 632 5 .604

27. John Winkin, Colby 1955-74, Maine 
1975-96, Husson 2004-07

44 963 641 3 .600

28. Skip Fite, Brewton-Parker 1981-84, 
Augusta 1985-09, West Ga. 2010-19

39 954 961 1 .498

29. Buddy Bolding, Longwood 1979-13 35 936 541 4 .633
30. *Jim Gantt, Catawba 1997-22 26 917 460 0 .666
31. *Joe Urso, Tampa 2001-22 22 912 268 1 .773
32. Mike Lane, North Ala. 1984-08 25 908 398 12 .693
33. Dusty Rhodes, North Florida 1988-10 23 907 449 0 .669



Division II Coaching Records	 9	

 

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
34. Phil Swimley, UC Davis 1966-76, 78-02 36 901 832 15 .520
35. *Greg Appleton, Columbus St. 1998-22 25 898 462 0 .660
36. Harry Hillson, Mansfield 1987-19 33 892 700 2 .560
37. *Tim Mead, Walsh, 1983-22 39 885 897 7 .497
38. John Smith, Sacramento St. 1979-10 32 879 915 4 .490
39. Stan Sanchez, Colorado St.-Pueblo 

1994-20
27 871 581 1 .600

Joe Jordano, Mercyhurst 1988-97, 
Pittsburgh 1998-18

31 871 640 2 .576

41. Walt Head, Saginaw Valley 1983-14 32 867 655 6 .569
Steve Anson, Wayne St. (NE) 1979, 

Washburn 1980-14
36 867 820 3 .514

43. Ron Nischwitz, Wright St. 1975-04 30 865 716 7 .547
44. Warren Turner, Mo. Southern St. 

1977-07
31 852 720 3 .542

45. *Bob DeFelice, Bentley 1969-22 54 848 1,020 5 .454
46. Ron Davies, Adelphi 1966-03 38 845 470 12 .641
47. Chuck Anderson, Fla. Southern 1967-

67, 84-02
20 843 251 1 .770

48. John Cunningham, San Diego 1964-98 35 842 842 22 .500
49. Jim Brady, Mo.-St. Louis 1986-17 32 836 663 5 .558
50. John Mayotte, Eckerd 1978-90, Troy 

1991-02
25 821 476 1 .633

*Active coach. 
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DIVISION III COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Joe Brown, SUNY Cortland 23 820 226 4 .783
2. Troy Brohawn, Salisbury 8 244 70 2 .775
3. John Vodenlich, Wis.-Whitewater 21 682 244 1 .736
4. Bill Kurich, Webster 16 516 190 0 .731
5. Tim Scannell, Trinity (TX) 24 775 290 0 .728
6. Bob Babb, Johns Hopkins 43 1,218 459 15 .724
7. Eric Podbelski, Wheaton (MA) 25 729 300 5 .707
8. Jan Weisberg, Birmingham-So. 16 493 204 1 .707
9. Jamie Shevchik, Keystone 21 633 267 0 .703

10. Mike Dickson, Rowan 8 213 90 0 .703
11. Brandon Potter, St. John Fisher 13 368 161 0 .696
12. Neil Ioviero, Kean 25 747 327 2 .695
13. Travis Beausoleil, Mitchell 11 273 121 2 .692
14. Ed Flaherty, Southern Me. 37 1,098 490 4 .691
15. Kevin Anderson, Shenandoah 23 721 326 3 .688
16. Pat Bloom, WashU 19 563 257 1 .686
17. Adam Smith, Benedictine (IL) 12 329 152 0 .684
18. Scott Landers, Oswego St. 11 285 134 1 .680
19. Tom Austin, Methodist 43 1,234 582 10 .679
20. Matt LaBranche, John Jay 19 553 264 0 .677
21. Greg Wallace, Augustana (IL) 29 782 380 2 .673
22. Yogi Lutz, Alvernia 36 939 454 12 .673
23. Marty Slimak, Cal Lutheran 29 792 386 8 .671
24. Brian Brewer, Marietta 23 682 334 1 .671
25. Jeff Mountain, Wash. & Jeff. 20 570 279 2 .671
26. John Harvell, Chris. Newport 22 590 290 3 .670
27. Mike Twardoski, Emory 23 624 309 1 .669
28. Mike Stawski, Mary Hardin-Baylor 10 277 138 1 .667
29. Mike Deegan, Denison 10 259 130 0 .666
30. David Kelton, LaGrange 9 239 120 0 .666
31. Augie Schmidt IV, Carthage 35 969 504 5 .657
32. Matt Downs, Spalding 7 178 93 0 .657
33. Eric Cirella, Salve Regina 9 217 113 4 .656
34. Will Sanborn, St. Joseph's (ME) 30 799 421 6 .654
35. Brian Raabe, Bethel (MN) 11 267 145 0 .648
36. Josh Copskey, Immaculata 5 103 58 0 .640
37. Joel Holst, Wartburg 32 861 488 4 .638
38. Tim Neiman, DeSales 33 807 468 5 .632
39. Paul Benim, Penn St.-Behrend 27 687 401 4 .631
40. Shane Shewmake, Texas-Dallas 21 562 330 0 .630
41. Pete Egbert, Misericordia 20 514 302 1 .630
42. Bryan Haley, Endicott 15 386 229 0 .628
43. Craig Rainey, Adrian 29 753 457 0 .622
44. Bryan Torresani, Arcadia 10 233 142 0 .621
45. Lucas Jones, Lynchburg 7 172 105 0 .621
46. Brad Baker, Gust. Adolphus 8 158 97 0 .620
47. Ray Hedrick, Randolph-Macon 18 425 261 6 .618
48. Paul Svagdis, Tufts 26 752 467 2 .617
49. Adam Stevens, Aurora 19 473 296 0 .615
50. Frank Pericolosi, Pomona-Pitzer 19 457 288 1 .613

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Tom Austin, Methodist 43 1,234 582 10 .679
2. Bob Babb, Johns Hopkins 43 1,218 459 15 .724
3. Ed Flaherty, Southern Me. 37 1,098 490 4 .691
4. Augie Schmidt IV, Carthage 35 969 504 5 .657
5. Yogi Lutz, Alvernia 36 939 454 12 .673
6. Dennis Martel, Ill. Wesleyan 35 869 577 3 .601
7. Joel Holst, Wartburg 32 861 488 4 .638
8. Rick Ferchen, Keuka 39 849 641 20 .569
9. Jerry Haugen, Saint John's (MN) 45 844 688 5 .551

10. Joe Brown, SUNY Cortland 23 820 226 4 .783
11. Jim Page, Millsaps 34 815 554 3 .595
12. Tim Neiman, DeSales 33 807 468 5 .632
13. Will Sanborn, St. Joseph's (ME) 30 799 421 6 .654
14. Marty Slimak, Cal Lutheran 29 792 386 8 .671
15. Greg Wallace, Augustana (IL) 29 782 380 2 .673
16. Tim Scannell, Trinity (TX) 24 775 290 0 .728
17. Craig Rainey, Adrian 29 753 457 0 .622
18. Paul Svagdis, Tufts 26 752 467 2 .617
19. Neil Ioviero, Kean 25 747 327 2 .695

Ross Natoli, Catholic 37 747 655 18 .532
21. Ed Mathey, North Central (IL) 29 730 638 4 .534
22. Eric Podbelski, Wheaton (MA) 25 729 300 5 .707
23. Kevin Anderson, Shenandoah 23 721 326 3 .688
24. David Beasley, Berry 25 718 464 2 .607
25. Paul Benim, Penn St.-Behrend 27 687 401 4 .631
26. Brian Brewer, Marietta 23 682 334 1 .671

John Vodenlich, Wis.-Whitewater 21 682 244 1 .736
28. Alan Sumner, Geneva 34 662 688 4 .490
29. Jamie Shevchik, Keystone 21 633 267 0 .703
30. Stu Fritz, Hope 29 632 462 3 .577
31. Mike Twardoski, Emory 23 624 309 1 .669
32. Matt Royer, Grove City 24 620 466 0 .571
33. Rick Espeset, Manchester 26 619 444 2 .582
34. Joe Schaly, Thiel 29 609 580 1 .512
35. Matt McDonald, St. Olaf 28 607 405 0 .600
36. Carl Tebon, Loras 30 591 549 4 .518
37. John Harvell, Chris. Newport 22 590 290 3 .670
38. Lance Marshall, Franklin 25 581 408 0 .587
39. Steve Cook, Coe 26 578 479 1 .547
40. Jeff Mountain, Wash. & Jeff. 20 570 279 2 .671
41. Pat Bloom, WashU 19 563 257 1 .686
42. Shane Shewmake, Texas-Dallas 21 562 330 0 .630
43. George Powell, Otterbein 23 555 392 1 .586
44. Matt LaBranche, John Jay 19 553 264 0 .677
45. Scott Laverty, Chapman 23 544 370 1 .595
46. Paul Hesse, Mount Union 26 533 432 3 .552
47. Lynn Carlson, Greenville 26 532 510 3 .511

Rob Grow, RIT 30 532 511 2 .510
49. Steve Coleman, Hardin-Simmons 25 531 490 0 .520
50. Scott Winterburn, La Verne 23 518 373 3 .581
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WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Top 50 By Percentage
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division III 
school; includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Don Schaly, Marietta 1964-03 40 1,438 329 13 .812
2. Mark Walsh, Aurora 1993-02 10 320 85 2 .789
3. *Joe Brown, SUNY Cortland 2000-22 23 820 226 4 .783
4. Russ Tiedemann, Wis.-Oshkosh 

1975-88
14 366 105 2 .776

5. Dennis Denning, St. Thomas (MN) 
1995-09

15 522 157 1 .768

6. Doug Fleetwood, Salisbury 2001-14 14 476 147 6 .762
7. Corey Kemp, St. Scholastica 

2010-19
10 313 108 0 .743

8. *John Vodenlich, Edgewood 1998-
99, Wis.-Whitewater 2004-22

21 682 244 1 .736

9. John Baggs, St. Scholastica 1992-09 18 566 202 3 .736
10. Abe Naff, Ferrum 1986-07 22 612 224 3 .731
11. *Bill Kurich, Webster 2007-22 16 516 190 0 .731
12. Mike Fox, N.C. Wesleyan 1983-94, 

N.C. Wesleyan 1996-98, North 
Carolina 1999-20

37 1,487 547 5 .731

13. Tim Pettorini, Wooster 1982-19 38 1,243 460 6 .729
14. Gerry Thomas, Lynchburg 1969-95 23 503 186 3 .729
15. *Tim Scannell, Trinity (TX) 1999-22 24 775 290 0 .728
16. Bill Holowaty, Eastern Conn. St. 

1969-13
45 1,412 528 7 .727

17. *Bob Babb, Johns Hopkins 1980-22 43 1,218 459 15 .724
18. Tom Lechnir, Wis.-Oshkosh 1989-13 25 728 292 1 .714
19. Tom Tereschuk, Chapman 2003-13 11 357 144 0 .713
20. *Eric Podbelski, 1998-22 25 729 300 5 .707
21. *Jan Weisberg, Transylvania 2006, 

Birmingham-So. 2008-22
16 493 204 1 .707

22. Mike Laird, William Penn 1985-01 17 462 194 3 .703
23. *Jamie Shevchik, Keystone 2002-22 21 633 267 0 .703
24. *@Brian Hamm, Amherst 2010-18, 

Eastern Conn. St. 2019-22
13 329 143 0 .697

25. *Brandon Potter, St. John Fisher 
2010-22

13 368 161 0 .696

26. *Neil Ioviero, Kean 1998-22 25 747 327 2 .695
27. *Travis Beausoleil, Mitchell 2012-22 11 273 121 2 .692
28. *Ed Flaherty, Southern Me. 1986-22 37 1,098 490 4 .691
29. Rick Creehan, Allegheny 1985-97 13 377 170 3 .688
30. *Kevin Anderson, James Madison 

1994-97, Shenandoah 2004-22
23 721 326 3 .688

31. George Valesente, SUNY Brockport 
1973-74, SUNY New Paltz 1975 
-76, SUNY Maritime 1977-78, 
Ithaca 1979-19

47 1,204 544 8 .688

32. *Pat Bloom, Wis.-Stevens Point 
2004-15, WashU 2016-22

19 563 257 1 .686

33. *Adam Smith, Concordia Chicago 
2011-15, Benedictine (IL) 2016-22

12 329 152 0 .684

34. Jeff Albies, Wm. Paterson 1975-07 33 860 401 15 .680
35. *Scott Landers, Oswego St. 2012-22 11 285 134 1 .680
36. Rick Dell, TCNJ 1982-07 26 707 331 10 .679
37. *Tom Austin, Methodist 1980-22 43 1,234 582 10 .679
38. Dave Barnard, Williams 1994-06 13 308 146 1 .678
39. *Matt LaBranche, Western New 

Eng. 2000-13, Eastern Conn. St. 
2014-18 

19 553 264 0 .677

40. Terry Glasgow, Monmouth (IL) 
1973-93

21 334 161 2 .674

41. *Greg Wallace, Frostburg St. 1992-
95, Augustana (IL) 1998-22

29 782 380 2 .673

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
42. *Yogi Lutz, Alvernia 1987-22 36 939 454 12 .673
43. *Marty Slimak, Cal Lutheran 1994-22 29 792 386 8 .671
44. *Brian Brewer, John Carroll 1996-99,  

Marietta 2004-22
23 682 334 1 .671

45. *Jeff Mountain, Wash. & Jeff. 
2003-22

20 570 279 2 .671

46. Tom Sheridan, Mary Washington 
1988-12

25 585 286 4 .671

47. *John Harvell, Chris. Newport 
2001-22

22 590 290 3 .670

48. *Mike Twardoski, Emory 2000-22 23 624 309 1 .669
49. *Mike Deegan, Denison 2013-22 10 259 130 0 .666
50. Jim Schmid, Aurora 1983-92 10 244 122 2 .666

*Active coach.@Current Division I coach

Top 50 By Victories
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division III 
school; includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Gordie Gillespie, Lewis 1953-76, 

St. Francis (IL) 1977-95, Ripon 
1996-05, St. Francis (IL) 2006-11

59 1,893 952 1 .665

2. Mike Fox, N.C. Wesleyan 1983-94, 
96-98, North Carolina 1999-20

37 1,487 547 5 .731

3. Don Schaly, Marietta 1964-03 40 1,438 329 13 .812
4. Bill Holowaty, Eastern Conn. St. 

1969-13
45 1,412 528 7 .727

5. Tim Pettorini, Wooster 1982-19 38 1,243 460 6 .729
6. *Tom Austin, Methodist 1980-22 43 1,234 582 10 .679
7. *Bob Babb, Johns Hopkins 1980-22 43 1,218 459 15 .724
8. George Valesente, Brockport 1973-

74, SUNY New Paltz 1975-76, 
SUNY Maritime 1977-78, Ithaca 
1979-19

47 1,204 544 8 .688

9. Jim Mallon, Southwestern (TX) 
1971-04

34 1,196 602 1 .665

10. Don Brandon, Anderson (IN) 
1972-10

39 1,110 588 5 .653

11. *Ed Flaherty, Southern Me. 1986-22 37 1,098 490 4 .691
12. John Ostrowski, Benedictine (IL) 

1973-15
43 990 788 16 .556

13. *Augie Schmidt IV, Carthage 
1988-22

35 969 504 5 .657

14. *@Rick Heller, Upper Iowa 1988-
99, UNI 2000-09, Indiana St. 
2010-13, Iowa 2014-22

35 966 740 4 .566

15. *Yogi Lutz, Alvernia 198722 36 939 454 12 .673
16. *Dennis Martel, Ill. Wesleyan 

1988-22
35 869 577 3 .601

17. *Joel Holst, Loras 1991-95, 
Wartburg 1996-22

32 861 488 4 .638

18. Jeff Albies, Wm. Paterson 1975-07 33 860 401 15 .680
19. Karl Steffen, Rensselaer 1985-18 34 852 470 3 .644
20. *Rick Ferchen, Valparaiso 1982-87, 

Hobart and William Colleges 
1988-95, SUNY Oneonta 1996-
11, Keuka 2014-22

39 849 641 20 .569

21. *Jerry Haugen, Saint John’s (MN) 
1978-22

45 844 688 5 .551

22. *Jeff Jenkins, Heidelberg 1987-88, 
Bethany (WV) 1989, Rose-
Hulman 1990-21

35 825 555 2 .598

23. *Joe Brown, SUNY Cortland 
2000-22

23 820 226 4 .783

24. *Jim Page, Milsaps 1989-22 34 815 554 3 .595
25. Bill Thurston, Amherst 1966-09 44 811 471 12 .631
26. *Tim Neiman, DeSales 1990-22 33 807 468 5 .632
27. *Will Sanborn, St. Joseph’s (ME) 

1993-22
30 799 421 6 .654
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Coach, Team Years Won Lost Tied Pct.
28. *Marty Slimak, Cal Lutheran 

1994-22
29 792 386 8 .671

29. Dick Naylor, Hanover 1970-05 36 791 576 2 .579
30. Curt Kendall, Bridgewater (VA) 

1986-19
34 790 528 10 .599

31. *Greg Wallace, Frostburg St. 1992-
95, Augustana (IL) 1998-22

29 782 380 2 .673

32. *Tim Scannell, Trinity (TX) 1999-22 24 775 290 0 .728
33. John Casey, Tufts 1984-21 37 765 431 5 .639
34. Bruce Wheeler, UMass Dartmouth 

1972-04
33 756 529 4 .588

35. *Craig Rainey, Adrian 1994-22 29 753 457 0 .622
36. *Neil Ioviero, Kean 1998-22 25 747 327 2 .695

*Ross Natoli, Catholic 1986-22 37 747 655 18 .532
38. *Ed Mathey, North Central (IL) 

1994-02, Northern Ill. 03-14, 
North Central (IL) 15-22

29 730 638 4 .534

39. *Eric Podbelski, Wheaton (MA) 
1998-22

25 729 300 5 .707

40. Tom Lechnir, Wis.-Oshkosh 
1989-13

25 728 292 1 .714

41. Norm Schoenig, Montclair St. 
1988-13

26 724 409 13 .637

42. *Kevin Anderson, James Madison 
1994-97, Shenandoah 04-19

20 643 301 2 .681

43. *David Beasley, Berry 1998-22 25 718 464 2 .607
44. Bucky Burgau, North Dakota St. 

1974-77, Concordia-M'head 
1979-14

40 711 619 6 .534

45. Rick Dell, TCNJ 1982-07 26 707 331 10 .679
46. Pete Varney, Brandeis 1982-15 34 705 526 6 .572
47. Bob Fisher, Baldwin Wallace 1968-

79, 81-10
42 700 641 14 .522

48. *Paul Benim, Penn St.-Behrend 
1996-22

27 687 401 4 .631

49. *John Vodenlich, Edgewood 1998-
99, Wis.-Whitewater 2004-22

21 682 244 1 .736

*Brian Brewer, John Carroll 1996-
99, Marietta 2004-22

23 682 334 1 .671

*Active coach.@Current Division I coach


